

No. 07-21

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JOHN H. FINDLEY  
SHARON L. BROWNE  
\* STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1002 SE Monterey Comm. Blvd.,  
Suite 102  
Stuart, Florida 34996  
Telephone: (772) 781-7787  
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. TO VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION, STATE ACTIONS MUST INTENTION- ALLY DISCRIMINATE NOT MERELY RESULT IN DISPARATE IMPACT .....	3
A. The Constitution Requires Equal Laws, Not Equal Results .....	3
B. This Court Has Rejected The Disparate Impact Theory of Equal Protection in Voting Cases .....	8
II. PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS COMPEL THE REJECTION OF DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY .....	9
A. This Court Has Recognized the Public Policy Concerns Inherent in the Use of Disparate Impact Analysis .....	9
B. The Disparate Impact Theory Harms the Public. ....	12
1. <i>Cureton v. National Collegiate                Athletic Association</i> .....	12
2. <i>Association of Mexican-American                Educators v. California</i> .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. <i>African American Legal Defense Fund v. New York State Department of Education</i> . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 535 U.S. 228 (2002) . . . . .	1
<i>African American Legal Defense Fund, Inc.</i> <i>v. New York State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) . . . . .	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Association of Mexican-American</i> <i>Educators v. California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15-17
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v.</i> <i>Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	2, 8-9
<i>Cureton v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Pa. 1999) . . . . .	12-15
<i>Cureton v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13-15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . .	3, 6-7, 9, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. LULAC</i> , 793 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . .	2, 4-9
<i>Watson v. Forth Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) . . . . .	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Equal Pay Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . .	11
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1(b) . . . . .	2
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Clegg, Robert, <i>Disparate Impact in the Private Sector: A Theory Gone Haywire</i> , Briefly, Dec. 2001 . . . . .	10
Selmi, Michael, <i>Was the Disparate Impact Theory a Mistake?</i> 53 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 701 (2006) . . . . .	11
